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Update: Report Q3 2025 2025-11-14 

Crunchfish: Laying the foundation 
• Pilot project underway with NPCI in India 
• A directed share issue funds the company through 2026 
• We keep our fair value of SEK 5.88 per share 

 
 

Q3 was literally an eventful quarter for Crunchfish. CEO Joachim 
Samuelsson and staff have been participating in numerous events 
across various regions during the quarter, presenting the revised 
concept and go-to-market strategy. 

The message seems well-received. The company’s Digital Cash 
solution is being integrated into the National Payment Corporation of 
India (NPCI) infrastructure. The project is expected to be completed in 
Q1 2026 with subsequent marketing of the concept. The outcome will 
lay the foundation for growth in India and serve as a proof-of-concept 
for prospective clients in other regions and set-ups. 

Another significant news in the quarter was the directed share issue of 
MSEK 14, which will fund the company into 2026. Adjacent warrants 
could add another 12-16 MSEK in March 2026. In addition, the company 
also has access to a credit facility of MSEK 10 from Q2 2026.  

Given a successful pilot project, we expect additional payment services 
providers (PSPs) to be added in 2026. We have modelled the sales 
projection based on the company’s business model used with IDFC First 
Bank, implying revenues of SEK 1.125 per user for a mid-sized client. 

With the financing solution in place and the forecasted sales growth, 
we believe the company will be funded until 2027. After the Q3 report, 
we make only minor adjustments to our model and keep the fair value 
at SEK 5.88 per share. 

  Table 1: Financial Overview

MSEK 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Net sales 1,0 2,9 0,8 20,8 69,4

Grow th (%) -84% 197% -74% 2592% 233%

EBITDA -26,5 -30,1 -16,5 -3,7 11,8

EBITDA margin (%) neg neg neg neg 15%

EBT -45,8 -37,5 -20,0 -11,7 3,7

Cash holdings 30,7 17,3 15,8 0,5 18,5

Total assets 61,5 55,3 58,7 50,0 74,2

Total equity 52,3 47,2 50,0 40,3 64,0

Solidity (%) 85% 85% 85% 81% 86%

P/E neg neg neg neg 75,6

ROE neg neg neg neg 6%

EV/EBIT (x) neg neg neg neg 70,9

EV/Sales (x) 13,4 13,1 22,3 8,2 3,2

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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The integration project in India is key 
The key to unlocking the potential of Crunchfish’s approach lies in India and the 
ongoing integration of the solution in NPCI’s infrastructure. The project is expected to 
be completed in Q1 2026, according to Samuelsson. Two banks are participating, IDFC 
First Bank and Axis Bank.  

Crunchfish has presented the business model at several events since May. The model 
is structured as a per-user fee, like the commercial agreement with IDFC First Bank 
(IDFC). As described in our previous comment, once included in the payment 
infrastructure, Crunchfish’s solution will apply to all PSPs connected to the payment 
rail. 

As we previously described, we have segmented the client base by size: large PSPs 
with a client base of more than 30 million users, a mid-size segment of PSPs with a 
client base of 10-30 million users and smaller PSPs with a client base of up to 10 million 
users. For large PSPs, we model an average of 35 million users, with 15 and 10 million 
average users for medium-size and small PSPs, respectively. 

 

We model an average revenue per user (ARPU) of SEK 1 for the largest PSPs, SEK 1.125 
for mid-sized clients, and for the smaller segment, we estimate SEK 1.50. 

After a successful pilot, we expect revenue to accelerate after onboarding its first mid-
sized PSP in Q1 2026. By 2027, we forecast seven clients to generate MSEK 22.5. 

In the webcast, Samuelsson outlined an approach to clients via technology partners. 
These companies provide IT solutions to the banks, and they often work with several 
clients. How such a collaboration will be structured remains to be seen, but even if it 
would imply revenue sharing, it could be a fast and efficient way to reach clients. 

The directed share issue 
In Q3, Crunchfish carried out a directed share issue of MSEK 14, issuing 4,000,000 
shares at SEK 3,50. Simultaneously, the company also issued warrants with exercise in 
March 2026. The warrant subscription could add another MSEK 12-16 at full 
subscription. In addition, the new shareholder Exelity, has provided a credit facility of 
MSEK 10, available from Q2 2026. 

The capital round met our expectations of MSEK 20, although structured differently. 
We believe the company will start showing substantial revenue growth in 2026. Given 
this scenario, we forecast Crunchfish will require external financing in 2027 of another 
MSEK 20 and that the company reaches a positive cash flow in the second half of 2027. 

Financials in Q2 
In Table 2, we compare the outcome with our estimates. Our modest revenue 
expectations fell short of our estimate of TSEK 220, although the amounts were small. 

The NPCI 
integration to be 
completed in Q1 
2026 

Funding will take 
the company 
through 2026 
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On the cost side, the main deviation was personnel costs and other expenses. As the 
company is not recruiting now, we expect the former to stay at current levels. The latter 
was mainly due to costs incurred by renewing patents, and partly due to higher 
attendance at exhibitions, CEO Samuelsson explains in an interview with Västra 
Hamnen. We project other expenses will come down in the coming quarters.  

 

We keep our revenue projection in the near-term, with a more significant growth in Q2 
2026. 

In summary, we expect a successful pilot project in Q1 2026 and onboarding the first 
client later in the quarter. We forecast sales of MSEK 20.8 for 2026 and continued cost 
control. We keep our fair value at SEK 5.88 per share. 

Upcoming triggers 
• A successful pilot project with the NPCI 
• Onboarding the first client 
• Additional agreements and pilot projects 

  

The fair value is 
unchanged at SEK 
5.88 per share 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ISWskSJB5E8
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ISWskSJB5E8
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Income Statement - Annual Data

TSEK 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Net Sales 6 187 988 2 933 774 20 829 69 375 128 056 231 713

Capitalised development costs 13 555 16 474 14 637 8 488 8 628 8 773 8 917 9 061

Other revenues 1 976 2 089 2 394 2 487 2 578 2 791 3 021 3 270

Total revenues 21 718 19 551 19 963 11 748 32 036 80 939 139 994 244 044

Cost of goods sold 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel costs -21 735 -25 076 -23 249 -15 349 -16 900 -35 931 -50 808 -60 201 

Other external costs -16 175 -19 691 -15 718 -12 888 -14 365 -30 541 -43 187 -51 171 

Other operating expenses -1 857 -1 328 -86 0 -1 251 -2 659 -3 760 -4 455 

Profit from aff iliated companies -68 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBITDA -18 116 -26 545 -30 097 -16 490 -479 11 808 42 239 128 217

Amortisation & depreciation -6 139 -19 295 -7 315 -3 353 -7 988 -8 118 -8 250 -8 384 

EBIT -24 255 -45 840 -37 413 -19 843 -8 467 3 690 33 989 119 833

Financial items, net 214 88 -59 -124 2 2 2 2

EBT -24 042 -45 752 -37 472 -19 967 -8 465 3 692 33 991 119 835

Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net profit -24 042 -45 752 -37 472 -19 967 -8 465 3 692 33 991 119 835

Earnings per share (SEK) -0,73 -1,18 -0,63 -0,27 -0,11 0,04 0,41 0,60

Growth (%)

Net revenues 56,4% -84,0% 196,9% -73,6% 2592,5% 233,1% 84,6% 80,9%

EBITDA na na na na na na 257,7% 203,6%

EBIT na na na na na na 821,2% 252,6%

Net profit na na na na na na 820,6% 252,6%

% of revenues (%)

EBITDA margin neg neg neg neg neg 14,6% 30,2% 52,5%

EBIT margin neg neg neg neg neg 4,6% 24,3% 49,1%

EBT margin neg neg neg neg neg 4,6% 24,3% 49,1%

Profit margin neg neg neg neg neg 4,6% 24,3% 49,1%

Personnel costs 351,3% 2538,5% 792,6% 1984,1% 81,1% 51,8% 39,7% 26,0%

Total OPEX 642,8% 4666,3% 1331,5% 3650,1% 156,1% 99,6% 76,3% 50,0%

Profitability (%)

ROE neg neg neg neg neg 5,5% 33,6% 54,2%

ROIC neg neg neg neg neg 6,4% 46,9% 130,0%

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Balance Sheet - Annual Data

TSEK 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Inventories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accounts receivable 1 548 49 642 107 5 651 11 096 22 979 38 394

Receivables fr aff iliated comp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Prepaid costs & accrued income 1 089 1 140 1 058 1 393 1 546 1 643 1 728 1 812

Other receivables 450 1 951 1 616 1 791 1 916 2 017 2 117 2 220

Cash and cash equivalents 29 293 30 725 17 276 15 750 3 734 21 711 43 585 147 805

Total current assets 32 380 33 865 20 592 19 041 12 847 36 467 70 409 190 231

Tangible assets 535 1 450 906 676 550 448 365 297

Intangible assets 33 509 26 133 33 780 39 031 39 797 40 554 41 304 42 049

Long-term receivables 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Affiliated companies 69 67 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 34 113 27 650 34 687 39 707 40 348 41 003 41 669 42 346

Total assets 66 493 61 515 55 278 58 748 53 195 77 470 112 079 232 577

Accounts payable 1 914 1 047 955 2 070 2 464 2 493 2 518 2 544

Accrued cost & prepaid income 4 645 6 005 5 392 5 515 5 927 6 407 6 931 7 496

Other liabilities 1 161 1 244 1 013 1 223 1 328 1 402 1 471 1 543

Loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total current liabilities 7 721 8 295 7 360 8 808 9 719 10 302 10 920 11 583

Total non-current liabilities 0 957 754 -48 -48 -48 -48 -48 

Total Equity 58 771 52 262 47 163 49 988 43 524 67 216 101 207 221 042

Total equity and liabilities 66 493 61 515 55 278 58 748 53 195 77 470 112 079 232 577

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Cash flow statement - Annual Data

TSEK 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Operating activities -16 604 -26 649 -19 260 -16 581 -477 11 810 42 241 128 220

Changes in w orking capital 79 522 -852 1 470 -4 911 -5 060 -11 450 -14 939 

Investing activities -13 616 -17 707 -14 637 -8 488 -8 628 -8 773 -8 917 -9 061 

Financing activities 26 840 43 958 21 543 22 624 2 000 20 000 0 0

Cash flow for the period -3 687 1 242 -13 383 -1 441 -12 016 17 977 21 875 104 219

Beginning cash balance 32 755 29 293 30 725 17 392 15 951 3 936 21 912 43 787

Adjustments 80 0 50 0 0 0 0 0

Ending cash balance 29 293 30 725 17 392 15 951 3 936 21 912 43 787 148 006

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

ROIC Calculations

Invested capital 29 479 22 494 30 642 34 190 39 742 45 457 57 573 73 189

ROIC neg neg neg neg neg 6,4% 46,9% 130,0%

Tax rate 20,6% 20,6% 20,6% 20,6% 20,6% 20,6% 20,6% 20,6%

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Income Statement - Quarterly Data

TSEK Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025e Q1 2026e Q2 2026e Q3 2026e

Net Sales 562 285 156 155 178 204 4 219 6 094

Capitalised development costs 2 954 2 073 2 308 1 818 2 288 2 143 2 161 2 124

Other revenues 579 587 686 601 613 626 638 651

Total revenues 4 095 2 945 3 150 2 574 3 079 2 973 7 018 8 868

Cost of goods sold 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel costs -5 447 -4 775 -4 228 -3 031 -3 317 -3 325 -4 060 -4 613 

Other external costs -2 792 -2 722 -3 505 -4 339 -2 322 -2 826 -3 451 -3 921 

Other operating expenses 0 0 0 0 0 -246 -300 -341 

Profit from aff iliated companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBITDA -4 144 -4 552 -4 583 -4 796 -2 559 -3 424 -794 -7 

Amortisation & depreciation -1 129 -479 -455 -449 -1 969 -1 985 -1 993 -2 002 

EBIT -5 273 -5 031 -5 038 -5 245 -4 528 -5 409 -2 787 -2 009 

Financial items, net 12 -78 -32 -14 0 1 1 1

EBT -5 261 -5 109 -5 071 -5 260 -4 528 -5 409 -2 786 -2 008 

Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net profit -5 261 -5 109 -5 071 -5 260 -4 528 -5 409 -2 786 -2 008 

Earnings per share (SEK) -0,09 -0,08 -0,07 -0,07 -0,06 -0,07 -0,04 -0,03 

Y-o-Y Growth (%)

Net revenues 68,6% -82,9% -63,8% -43,6% -68,4% -28,4% 2599,8% 3844,2%

EBITDA na na na na na na na na

EBIT na na na na na na na na

Net profit na na na na na na na na

% of revenues (%)

EBITDA margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

EBIT margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

EBT margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Profit margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Personnel costs 969,0% 1674,2% 2705,5% 1961,6% 1866,6% 1627,2% 96,2% 75,7%

Total OPEX 1465,7% 2628,7% 4948,6% 4770,4% 3173,3% 3130,7% 185,2% 145,6%

Profitability (%)

ROE neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

ROIC neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Balance Sheet - Quarterly Data

TSEK Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025e Q1 2026e Q2 2026e Q3 2026e

Inventories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accounts receivable 642 1 208 122 1 605 107 112 2 312 3 339

Receivables fr aff iliated comp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Prepaid costs & accrued income 1 058 1 286 1 233 1 832 1 393 1 479 1 529 1 605

Other receivables 1 616 1 531 1 976 1 833 1 791 1 836 1 915 1 899

Cash and cash equivalents 17 276 14 082 13 175 17 427 15 750 10 360 7 306 4 353

Total current assets 20 592 18 107 16 506 22 697 19 041 13 787 13 061 11 196

Tangible assets 906 841 776 711 676 642 610 579

Intangible assets 33 780 35 438 37 243 38 677 39 031 39 223 39 423 39 575

Long-term receivables 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Affiliated companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 34 687 36 279 38 019 39 388 39 707 39 865 40 032 40 155

Total assets 55 278 54 386 54 525 62 085 58 748 53 652 53 093 51 351

Accounts payable 955 1 346 789 907 2 070 2 296 2 306 2 481

Accrued cost & prepaid income 5 392 4 967 5 248 5 401 5 515 5 547 5 699 5 817

Other liabilities 1 013 1 023 1 454 1 261 1 223 1 278 1 343 1 315

Loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total current liabilities 7 360 7 336 7 491 7 569 8 808 9 120 9 348 9 614

Total non-current liabilities 754 702 357 0 -48 -48 -48 -48 

Total Equity 47 163 46 348 46 677 54 517 49 988 44 580 43 793 41 785

Total equity and liabilities 55 278 54 386 54 525 62 085 58 748 53 652 53 093 51 351

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Cash flow statement - Quarterly Data

TSEK Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025e Q1 2026e Q2 2026e Q3 2026e

Operating activities -4 244 -4 596 -4 511 -4 780 -2 559 -3 423 -793 -6 

Changes in w orking capital -318 -735 554 -2 167 3 218 176 -2 100 -822 

Investing activities -2 954 -2 073 -2 308 -1 818 -2 288 -2 143 -2 161 -2 124 

Financing activities 15 676 4 275 5 377 13 020 -48 0 2 000 0

Cash flow for the period 8 161 -3 129 -888 4 254 -1 677 -5 390 -3 054 -2 952 

Beginning cash balance 9 063 17 276 14 082 13 175 17 427 15 750 10 360 7 306

Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ending cash balance 17 276 14 082 13 175 17 427 15 750 10 360 7 306 4 353

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

ROIC Calculations

Invested capital 30 642 32 968 33 859 37 089 34 190 34 172 36 440 37 384

ROIC neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Tax rate 20,60% 20,60% 20,60% 20,60% 20,60% 20,60% 20,60% 20,60%

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance



Market Focus Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance   2025-11-14 

Marketing material commissioned by Crunchfish  8 

Disclaimer 
This marketing material has been prepared by Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance AB (”Västra Hamnen”).  

The material has not been prepared in accordance with the regulations designed to promote the independence of 
investment research and it is not subject to any legal prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of the 
report. 

The material has been prepared based on publicly available information that Västra Hamnen has deemed to be 
reliable. However, it cannot be guaranteed that the information is correct. The material is published for marketing 
purposes and does not purport to constitute a basis for any investment decision. The information provided herein 
does not constitute investment advice and neither does the information take into consideration the individual 
needs, goals and circumstances of any particular recipient of this material. The reader is recommended to seek 
supplementary information elsewhere and to obtain relevant and specific professional advice before making any 
investment decision. 

All views, opinions and conclusions communicated through this material shall be seen as valid on the publication 
date of this report only and are subject to change without notice. None of the information herein shall be 
construed as a recommendation or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument. 

In no event will Västra Hamnen be liable for direct, indirect or incidental damages resulting from the information in 
this report Financial instruments can decrease as well as increase in value. Past performance is not indicative of 
future results. 

The material is not directed at any such person, physical or legal, to whom the distribution of such material would 
imply a risk of violation of any laws or regulations applicable in Sweden or any other jurisdiction. 

Contents of this report shall not be copied, reproduced or distributed to any third party without prior written 
permission from Västra Hamnen. 

 

Conflicts of interest 
Recipients should note that this material has been commissioned by the company mentioned in this report and 
that Västra Hamnen has received remuneration from the company for the production of the report. The 
remuneration is fixed and predetermined and in no way dependent on the content of the report or the views 
expressed herein. 

The company mentioned in the report has reviewed the material before publication. The recipient may assume 
that this review has led to changes in the factual information presented in the report. Any assumptions, 
conclusions and scenarios are however the result of Västra Hamnen’s analysis of available information. 

Västra Hamnen has internal rules prohibiting all of its employees from buying or selling shares issued by 
companies with which Västra Hamnen has ongoing agreements to produce marketing material like the present. 

Västra Hamnen has a separate agreement with Crunchfish to act as its Certified Adviser on Nasdaq First North 
Growth Market Stockholm. 
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